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Council investigation officer Inspection and Recommendation Report 
Clause 17(2), Part 8 of Schedule 5, of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 

Act 1979 (the Act) 
 

File: CSM 3044026                            Officer: Mark Privett  Date:  4 October 2023 
 
Premises: 2-8 Dixon Street, Sydney 

 

Executive Summary:  
 

Council received correspondence from the Commissioner of Fire and Rescue NSW (FRNSW) in 
relation to the subject premises on 4 September 2023 with respect to matters of fire safety. 

The premises consists of a strata titled seventeen storey building located in the late night 
restaurant precinct of Sydney’s Chinatown comprising ground level retail and lobby area, 
restaurant level, serviced apartments (levels two to six) and 3 storey basement carpark. 

An inspection of the premises undertaken by a Council investigation officer in the presence of the 
building manager revealed that there were no significant fire safety issues occurring within the 
building. 
 
The premises are equipped with numerous fire safety systems (both active and passive) that would 
provide adequate provision for fire safety for occupants in the event of a fire. The annual fire safety 
certification is on display within the building in accordance with the requirements of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment (Development Certification and Fire Safety Regulation 
2021) (the Reg). 
 
Council investigations have revealed that whilst there remains several minor fire safety “maintenance 
and management” works being attended to by the property owner, the overall fire safety systems 
provided within the subject premises are considered adequate in the circumstances.  
 
It is considered that the above fire safety works are of a degree which can be addressed by routine 
preventative and corrective maintenance actions undertaken by the owner’s fire service 
contractor(s). 

 
Observation of the external features of the building did not identify the existence of any potential 
combustible composite cladding on the façade of the building. 

 

 
Chronology: 
 

Date Event 

04/9/2023 
FRNSW correspondence received by Council, regarding premises ‘APX Hotels and 
Apartments’ 2-8 Dixon Street, Sydney [2-8 Dixon Street, Sydney]  

11/09/2023 
A desktop review carried out by Council officer verified that Annual Fire Safety 
Statement (AFSS) submission process was being followed by the property owner 
in accordance with the Regulations and Council procedures. The officer noted 
current fire safety documentation/certification on file (E/2004/400) and it was 
evident that an Accredited Practitioner (Fire Safety) (APFS) had recently assessed 
& inspected all fire safety measures (including exits) that apply to the building with 
measures having been verified by the practitioner with respect to the relevant 
standards of performance. 
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Date Event 

13/09/2023 
An inspection of the subject premises was undertaken by a Council officer in the 
presence of the building manager where the following items were noted: 

• fire indicator panel displayed 2 faults. The building manager advised the faults 
were caused by water ingress affecting two smoke detectors. He confirmed 
the source of the water ingress had been found and works undertaken to fix 
the water ingress issue. 

• annual fire safety statement, fire safety schedule and evacuation plan present 

• exit signs were operational and illuminated. 

• fire hose reels were found to be accessible and free of obstructions. 

• a sprinkler schematic plan printed on A3 paper and laminated was provided to 
the hydrant booster enclosure. 

• A stock of replacement sprinklers could not be located. 

• the fire control room was provided with a telephone connection to an external 
telephone exchange and tactile fire plans. 

• items of rubbish were observed in the fire isolated stairways. 

• the path(s) of egress were free of stored items, equipment and obstructions. 

• contrary to FRNSW correspondence fire doors throughout the building were 
found to be closed and not being held open by the use of door wedges. Also, 
building manager advised he had provided instruction to the staff to ensure 
that the fire doors are kept closed at all times. 

• other fire safety measures in the building appeared adequately maintained 

14/09/2023 
Corrective action letter (TRIM Ref: 2023/557270-02) sent to owners pertaining to 
general maintenance issues noted during City’s inspection i.e. directional signage, 
rectify faults to fire panel, signage to pump room, require installation of contents to 
Fire Control Room (FCR), removal of non-firefighting equipment from the pump 
room, provide sprinkler system block plan 

 

 
FIRE AND RESCUE NSW REPORT: 

 
References: [BFS23/2818 (28451); BFS23/4554 (30151); D23/83811] 
 
FRNSW conducted an inspection of the subject premises on 30 May 2023 and 20 June 2023 after 
receiving an enquiry about the adequacy of the provision for fire safety at the premises. 
 
Issues  
 
The report from FRNSW detailed a number of issues, in particular noting:  
 

Issue City response 

The Fire Indicator Panel (FIP) displayed faults and 
isolations on different inspections by FRNSW 

Corrective action letter sent to address 
matter regarding faults to fire indicator 
panel.  

Council inspection verified that the source 
of the water ingress affecting smoke 
detectors had been found and works 
undertaken to fix the water ingress issue. 
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Issue City response 

Exit signs did not operate and/ or were not 
illuminated  

No action required by the City. 

Councils’ inspection revealed that exit 
signs were illuminated and operational 

Storage of goods restricting access to the fire hose 
reels  

No action required by the City. 

Councils’ inspection verified no storage of 
goods restricting access to the fire hose 
reels 

Sprinkler System Block Plan was not displayed  Corrective action letter sent. 

Stock of replacement sprinklers, including spanner 
not provided on the premises 

Corrective action letter sent. 

 

Non-firefighting equipment was stored within fire 
pump room 

Corrective action letter sent 

Directional & other signage required to the Pump 
Room 

Corrective action letter sent.  

FCR lacking contents required under the National 
Construction Code (NCC)  

No action required by the City. 

Councils’ inspection revealed the FCR 
contained contents required under NCC.  

FRNSW Emergency Services Information Package 
(ESIP) not provided on the premises 

Council’s inspection revealed that there is 
no ESIP provided on the premises and it is 
not required under the current NCC. 
Notwithstanding, the corrective action letter 
sent recommends that an ESIP be 
provided in the FCR in accordance with 
FRNSW’s guideline. 

A copy of the current Annual Fire Safety Statement 
(AFSS) and Fire Safety Schedule (FSS) was not 
prominently displayed in the building 

Council inspection verified the current 
AFSS & FSS was installed in a prominent 
position in the building’s foyer. 

Items stored in fire isolated stairs and paths of 
travel 

No action required by the City. 

Council’s inspection verified that all fire 
isolated stairways and passageways 
throughout the premises were 
unobstructed and clear of items. 

FRNSW recommends review of the operation of 
the sliding exit door at the front exit beside the 
lobby for compliance with the NCC 

Corrective action letter sent. 

Self-closing fire doors held open by door wedges  No action required by the City. 

Councils’ inspection revealed that door 
wedges were not being used to hold open 
fire doors  
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Issue City response 

It is at Council’s discretion to determine whether an 
investigation is required to confirm essential fire 
safety measures are being maintained, that an 
accredited practitioner (fire safety) has assessed, 
inspected and verified the performance of each fire 
safety measure (including exits) that applies to the 
building and is submitted as part of an AFSS 
requirements 

No action required by the City. 

Council’s investigation has determined 
essential fire safety measures are being 
maintained, that the AFSS submission 
process is being followed by the property 
owner in accordance with the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment 
(Development certification and Fire Safety) 
Regulation 2021 and the City’s procedures  

 
FRNSW Recommendations 
 
FRNSW have made two recommendations within their report. In general, FRNSW have requested 
that Council:  
 

1. Inspect and address any other deficiencies identified on ‘the premises’ and require item 
nos. 1 to 4 of their report to be reviewed;  

 
2. Advise them in writing of its determination in relation to this matter in accordance with the 

provisions of clause 17(4) of Schedule 5 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979 

 

 
COUNCIL INVESTIGATION OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Issue 
Order 
(NOI) 

Issue 
emergency 
Order 

Issue a 
compliance 
letter of 
instruction 

Cited 
Matters 
rectified 

Continue to undertake 
compliance action in 
response to issued 
Council 
correspondence 

Continue with 

compliance 

actions under the 

current Council 

Order 

 

Other  
(to 
specify) 

 
Inspections undertaken by a Council investigation officer in the presence of the building manager 
verified that the deficiencies identified by FRNSW on their inspection had been rectified and that 
essential fire safety measures (including exit doors) within the building are being maintained. 
 
It is recommended that Council not exercise its powers to give a fire safety order at this time. 

That the Commissioner of FRNSW be advised of Council’s actions and determination. 

Referenced/Attached Documents: 

2023/557270-01 FRNSW S9.32 report dated 1 September 2023 

2023/557270-02 Corrective action letter dated 14 September 2023 

 
Trim Reference: 2023/557270   CSM reference No#: 3044026       
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